

In the Court of the District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Present:- Sri Sujay Sengupta (WB 00650)

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Misc Case No. 32 of 2024

(CNR No:- WBBD01-001155-2024)

Order No. 31 dated 26-04-2024

Today is fixed for order awaiting report of service of limitation notice.

Today is also fixed for filing postal receipt and postal track report showing service.

SR in respect of respondent no. 1 has been returned after due service as per report of the process server.

SR/AD in respect of respondent no. 2 have not yet been returned.

Petitioner files lawyer's hazira with an original postal receipt along with a copy of track consignment report bearing Consignment No. RW723051835IN, booked on 01.03.2024 in respect of respondent no. 2.

On perusal of the said track report, it cannot be ascertained as to whether the regd. article has been duly served upon the addressee i.e. upon respondent no. 2 or not.

Let those be kept in the record.

However, respondent no. 2 appears today along with a vokalatnama and files a petition praying for time for filing W/O, on the ground stated therein.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

No appearance is made this day on behalf of respondent no. 1.

Considering the resolution dated 22.04.2024 of Local Bar Association, this Court is not inclined to pass any adverse order this day.

The case is adjourned today.

Fix 28.06.2024 for appearance of respondent no. 1 and W/O by respondent no. 2.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

